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Tim 

Thank you for your email and call on July 28, 2020 regarding the La Crosse Center Signage CUP. We have prepared the 

following information to address EMU categories and their standards. Please note that for your convenience each category is 

stated below followed by the requirement along with our corresponding response. 

1. Height-14 ft (above natural grade) 

ISG Response: Refer to sheet 3A3-23 WALL SECTIONS- ENTRANCE HALL & EAST CONNECTOR  

i. In View 4, Wall Section-Outer Lobby it is illustrated that the Electronic Message Unit (EMU) is 

8’-0” off first floor. The height of the unit is 6’-0” making the combined height at 14 ft. The 

total height of the EMU is 14’-0”. This information can also be found highlighted on pg 8 of 

the CUP package 

 

2. Maximum Percentage of Monument Sign - 35 percent, no pylon or freestanding EMUs 

 

ISG Response: Not Applicable 

3. The Overall Maximum Size - 60 sq. ft. (sign cabinet space) EMU portion no more than 22 sq. ft. or 35% of 60 

sq. ft (rounded to 22 sq. ft.). Pylon EMUs are prohibited. 

ISG Response: Cabinet size is 60 sq. ft. The EMU size is 45 sq. ft. We are asking council to make a consideration for a sign 

which is 45 sq. ft. making it 75% of Cabinet. The cabinet size determined based on vehicular viewing distance from 2nd 

Street. 

4. Illumination Standards Nits shall be measured from: (a) the computer control system of the sign; (b) directly 

from the sign's face; or (c) the most current Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) 

standards for measuring trespass or nuisance brightness from the appropriate size and type of LED sign, 

whichever is most restrictive. Footcandles shall be measured at: (a) a height of 5 feet (which is 

approximately eye height) and viewing the display head-on (directly at a 90-degree angle) from nearest 

adjacent property line or 100 feet for on-premises signs; (b) 250 feet for off-premises signs; or (c) the most 

current Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) standards for measuring trespass or 

nuisance brightness for illuminated signs, whichever is most restrictive. Signs found to be too bright shall be 

adjusted to meet these standards after notification by the City. 

 
A maximum of 5,000 Nits during the day, 100 Nits between sunset and sunrise and at no time more than 100 
Nits above ambient light levels and must be equipped with an automatic dimmer and a letter from the 
manufacturer or UL listed is required. Nits shall be measured from the computer control of the sign or directly 
from the sign's face or using the most current Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA) 
standards for measuring light trespass or nuisance brightness from the appropriate size and type of LED sign. 

 

ISG Response:  The EMU has a maximum of 1,600 Nits with dimming capability at 256 levels 



 

Page 2 of 3 
608.789.2034 + ISGInc.com 

 

 

5. Distance from Residential Zoning District- 200 feet from a residential zoning district line and shall not be 

visible from a residence or residential zoning district line 

 

ISG Response: The new EMU for the La Crosse Center is more than 200 feet from a residential zoning district line. There 

are residences on upper floors of adjacent downtown buildings. Also, there is a hotel across 2nd street (Holiday Inn). The 

previous sign was three-sided and viewable from all of these residence locations. The new sign has been strategically 

angled to minimize direct viewing from hotel and majority of upper floor residences. Also, the new sign is lower to the 

ground than the previous sign.  

6. Hours of Operation/Use- On when business is open and off when business is closed 

ISG Response: The intention of this sign is to display and inform the public of present and upcoming events at the La 

Crosse Center. While the La Crosse Center will adhere to this requirement, it would also like the council to consider 

allowing the sign to be on at times when the center is closed. When the center is closed the sign would only be used to 

strategically promote upcoming events.  

7. Dwell Time- 60 seconds (Time from one screen to the next) 

ISG Response: The La Crosse Center requests this to be reduced to 08 seconds to better promote upcoming events. 

8. Operating Modes for Transitions- Level 1 maximum (Segmented message static display only - message change 
with no transition). maximum 

ISG Response: Noted. 

9. Spacing Between Signs- 200 feet from another EMU and one EMU per parcel 

ISG Response: The EMU is more than 200 feet from another EMU, there is not another one on site or an adjacent site. 

10. Spacing from Other uses - 200 feet from residential use lot line (linear and radius) 

 

ISG Response: The Emu is more than 200 feet away from a residential lot line. 

11. Setbacks from Property lines- Three feet from property line or sidewalk along a street 

ISG Response: The EMU is 10 feet from the sidewalk along the street 

12. Portable (commander board, delivery trucks, semi trailers, cabinet on vehicles or trailers). - Prohibited 

ISG Response: Noted, The EMU is not portable. 

13. Interactivity - Prohibited 

ISG Response: Noted, The EMU is not interactive. 

14. Light Trespass - 0.5 lumens at the property line where sign is located. 
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ISG Response: Noted . 

15. Nonconforming EMUs– Dwell time 60 seconds. 

ISG Response: Not Applicable. 

I have included the original CUP with this letter for your reference. Please contact me at 563.568.8227 or via email at 

Stephanie.Runkle@ISGInc.com with any questions or if there is any additional information we can provide in support of this 

project. 

Sincerely, 

 

Stephanie Runkle 
Project Coordinator 

Stephanie.Runkle@ISGInc.com 
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R E :  L A  C R O S S E  C E N T E R  S I G N  P E R M I T  

Good Afternoon, 

The purpose of this email is to obtain the required Conditional Use Permit for the signage for the new La Crosse Center. The 

signage information is located within this file and illustrates the location, design, and signage type needed for this project. You 

will also find a recordable legal description for the property and the Conditional Use Permit Application. 

 If there is anything you would need from me regarding this permit submittal, please feel free to contact me at 563.568.8227 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Stephanie Runkle,  
Project Coordinator 

Stephanie.Runkle@ISGInc.com 
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Land Description

Part of Lots 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of Block 3, Town of La Crosse Addition; Part of Lot 6 of Block 2, Town of La Crosse Addition; 
Part of Lots 1, 8, 9 and 10, Levy's Subdivision; Part of Lot 6 of Block 7, Town of La Crosse Addition; All of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 
6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 of Block 6, Town of La Crosse Addition; Part of Lots 1 and 2 of Block 5, Town of La Crosse Addition; Part 
of vacated alley, Block 7, Town of La Crosse Addition; All of vacated alley, Block 6, Town of La Crosse Addition; Part of 
vacated Front Street, Town of La Crosse Addition; Part of vacated Pearl Street, Town of La Crosse Addition; Part of 
vacated Mt. Vernon Street, Town of La Crosse Addition; now City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin, more fully 
described as follows: Beginning at the most Southerly corner of Lot 6, Block 6, said Town of La Crosse Addition, which is 
the intersection of the Northwesterly line of Second Street and the Northeasterly line of Mt. Vernon Street; thence North 26 
degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds East, 382.55 feet, along said Northwesterly line of Second Street; thence North 64 
degrees 07 minutes 20 seconds West, 444.56 feet, to the Southeasterly line of Front Street, as opened December 14, 
1972; thence South 27 degrees 50 minutes West, 41.31 feet, along said Southeasterly line of Front Street to the beginning 
of a 770 foot radius curve, concave to the East; thence 374.05 feet along the arc of said curve with a chord bearing of 
South 13 degrees 55 minutes West, and a chord distance of 370.39 feet to the end of said curve; thence South, 61.79 feet, 
along said Southeasterly line of Front Street, to the beginning of a 630 foot radius curve, concave to the West; thence 
91.26 feet along the arc of said curve with a chord bearing of South 4 degrees 09 minutes West, and the chord distance of 
91.19 feet, to the Town line and the South line of said Town of La Crosse Addition; thence East, 61.53 feet, along said 
South line to the Westerly right                                                 of way line of Mt. Vernon Street, as opened December 14, 1972; thence North, 72.51 feet, 
along said Westerly right of way line to the Southwesterly right of way line of Mt. Vernon Street as platted; thence North 25 
degrees 12 minutes East, 66.00 feet; to the Northeasterly right of way line of Mt. Vernon Street as platted; thence South 64 
degrees 48 minutes East, 278.28 feet, along said Northeasterly line of Mt. Vernon Street to the point of beginning. 
EXCEPT the following described parcel: Part of Lot 6 in Block 7 of the original plat of the Town of La Crosse, now City of La 
Crosse, part of the vacated alley in Block 7, part of vacated Pearl Street, part of Lots 1, 8, 9 and 10 of Levy's Subdivision of 
Lots 4 and 5 and the south half of Lot 3 in Block 7 of Original Plat of the Town of La Crosse and part of the vacated alley in 
Levy's Subdivision, described as follows: Commencing at the most Southerly corner of Lot 6 in Block 6 of the Town of La 
Crosse, now City of La Crosse, said corner also being the intersection of the Northwesterly right-of-way line of Second 
Street and the Northeasterly right-of-way line of Mt. Vernon Street; thence North 26 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds East, 
along the Northwesterly right-of-way line of Second Street, 382.55 feet to the point of beginning of this description: Thence 
North 64 degrees 07 minutes 20 seconds West, 280.0 feet; thence South 26 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds West 18.0 
feet; thence South 64 degrees 07 minutes 20 seconds East, 275.0 feet; thence North 26 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds 
East 3.0 feet; thence South 64 degrees 07 minutes 20 seconds East 5.0 feet to said Northwesterly right-of-way line of 
Second Street; thence North 26 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds East, along said line, 15.0 feet to the point of beginning.

 
AND ALSO 

Lots One (1), Two (2) and Three (3) in Block Six (6) of C. & F.J. Dunn, H.L. Dousman and Peter 
Cameron's Addition to the Town, now City, of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin. The 
West 1/2 of the vacated alley adjacent on the East of said lots as recorded in Document No. 
842639. The North 13 feet of vacated Jay Street adjacent south of said Lot 3 and the West 
1/2 of the vacated alley as recorded in Document No. 1203482.
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C-C DISTANCE "Z"

DISPLAY SIZE OVERALL LENGTH "X"
FEET & INCHES [MM]

OVERALL HEIGHT "Y"
FEET & INCHES [MM]

DISPLAY WEIGHT
LBS [KGS]

DVNMC-2X3 4'-0" [1,219.2] 3'-0" [914.4] 36 [16.3]
DVNMC-2X5 6'-0" [1,828.8] 3'-0" [914.4] 60 [27.2]
DVNMC-2X7 8'-0" [2,438.4] 3'-0" [914.4] 84 [38.1]
DVNMC-2X9 10'-0" [3,048.0] 3'-0" [914.4] 108 [49.0]

DVNMC-2X13 14'-0" [4,267.2] 3'-0" [914.4] 156 [70.8]
DVNMC-3X3 4'-0" [1,219.2] 4'-0" [1,219.2] 54 [24.5]
DVNMC-3X5 6'-0" [1,828.8] 4'-0" [1,219.2] 90 [40.8]
DVNMC-3X7 8'-0" [2,438.4] 4'-0" [1,219.2] 126 [57.2]
DVNMC-3X9 10'-0" [3,048.0] 4'-0" [1,219.2] 162 [73.5]

DVNMC-3X13 14'-0" [4,267.2] 4'-0" [1,219.2] 234 [106.1]
DVNMC-4X7 8'-0" [2,438.4] 5'-0" [1,524.0] 168 [76.2]
DVNMC-4X9 10'-0" [3,048.0] 5'-0" [1,524.0] 216 [98.0]

DVNMC-4X13 14'-0" [4,267.2] 5'-0" [1,524.0] 312 [141.5]
DVNMC-5X7 8'-0" [2,438.4] 6'-0" [1,828.8] 210 [95.3]
DVNMC-5X9 10'-0" [3,048.0] 6'-0" [1,828.8] 270 [122.5]

DVNMC-5X13 14'-0" [4,267.2] 6'-0" [1,828.8] 390 [176.9]
DVNMC-6X7 8'-0" [2,438.4] 6'-6.5" [1,993.9] 252 [114.3]
DVNMC-6X9 10'-0" [3,048.0] 6'-6.5" [1,993.9] 324 [147.0]

DVNMC-6X13 14'-0" [4,267.2] 6'-6.5" [1,993.9] 468 [212.3]
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PROJECT: HIGH RESOLUTION INDOOR EMC
TITLE: MECHANICAL SPECS; DVNMC
DATE: 23-MAR-17 DIM UNITS: INCHES [MILLIMETERS] SHEET REV

SCALE: 1/40 DO NOT SCALE DRAWING 1 OF 1 03
DESIGN: MCARSRU JOB NO. FUNC - TYPE - SIZE 1107197DRAWN: KSCHNABEL P1705 E - 10 - B

02 19 MAY 15 ADDED SEE DETAIL B NOTE MTR

03 23 MAR 17 PER EC-23933: ADDED LIFT EYE LOCATIONS RDF
18295

       LIFT EYE CENTER-CENTER
MODULE WIDTH C-C DISTANCE "Z" FEET 

& INCHES [MM]
5 WIDE 2'-1" (635mm)
7 WIDE 2'-1" (635mm)
9 WIDE 3'-1.5" (952.5 mm)
13 WIDE 3'-1.5" (952.5 mm)

NOTES:
1. ALL OBROUND MOUNTING HOLES MUST BE USED FOR DISPLAY

INSTALLATION
2. MOUNTING HOLE DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN REAR VIEW ARE TYPICAL

FOR ALL DISPLAY MODELS.  CENTER MOUNTING HOLE IS ONLY ON
DISPLAYS OVER 10' WIDE AND IS CENTERED ON WIDTH OF DISPLAY.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET AND INCHES [MILLIMETERS]
4. DISPLAY IS ALL ALUMINUM CONSTRUCTION
5. DISPLAY IS SHIPPED AND INSTALLED AS A SINGLE UNIT
6. FRONT ACCESS FOR SERVICE
7. DAKTRONICS IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MOUNTING

HARDWARE OR THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE THE
DISPLAY IS MOUNTED TO

SEE DETAIL  B

ISOMETRIC VIEW

MIDDLE MOUNTING POINT TO ONLY BE
USED WHEN DISPLAY IS WIDER THAN 10'

DETAIL  B
MOUNTING HARDWARE

(PROVIDED BY CUSTOMER)
SCALE  1/10

NUT

WASHERWALL ANCHOR

WALL

FRONT VIEW

TOP VIEW

1/2" LIFT EYE @2
IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY
OF THE DISPLAY CABINET, THE 90  ANGLE
BETWEEN THE CABINET AND THE LIFTING METHOD
MUST BE MAINTAINED.  ALL EYEBOLTS MUST BE
USED WHEN LIFTING THE DISPLAY.

RIGHT SIDE
VIEW

SIGNAL OUT

REAR VIEW

MOUNTING HOLE LOCATIONS
SEE DETAIL B

LEFT SIDE
VIEW

POWER IN
SEE DWG-03548825

SIGNAL IN
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AH

REV

TITLE:

PROJECT:

INCHES [MILLIMETERS]

DESIGN:

SCALE:

DIM UNITS:DATE: SHEET

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
FUNC - TYPE - SIZE

DRAWN: -
JOB NO.

-

DVNMC
POWER SPECIFICATIONS; DNVMC-334, 120V DOMESTIC

JFIXSEN

15 FEB 18

P1705 E 01 A

NTS
JFIXSEN 3851917

03

2.3 276

3.7 444

5.2 624

6.7 804

9.6 1152

3.4 408

7.8 936

10 1200

10.4 1248

4X13 11.9 2304

5X13 14.9 2880

6X7

6X9

6X13 16.4 3456

5.6 672

5X9

7.3

9.1

12.4

(TODAY'S DATE MM/DD/YY) REV XX

(NEXT ASSIGNED #)

0A-****-**** 
RMN: DAKT-0203-05
120V 60HZ
MAX AMPS: #A

WORK ORDER NUMBER
MAX WATTS: ####W

DVNMC-334-HHHxWWW

(TODAY'S DATE MM/DD/YY) REV XX

(NEXT ASSIGNED #)

0A-****-**** 
RMN: DAKT-0203-05
120/240/208V~-2P 60HZ
MAX AMPS: #A - L1 / #A - L2

WORK ORDER NUMBER
MAX WATTS: ####W

DVNMC-334-HHHxWWW

SPEC TAG

DVNMC 6MM / 10MM

SIZE WATTSL1 (A) L2 (A)

SIZE WATTS

2X3

2X5

2X7

2X9

2X13

3X3

3X7

3X9

4X7

3X5

AMPS

DVNMC 6MM / 10MM

THESE SMALLER DISPLAYS ONLY
USE A 20AMP 120VAC POWER CORD,
AND REQUIRE A 20AMP RECEPTACLE.
DETAIL SHOWN.  13' POWER CORD
PROVIDED BY DAKTRONICS.

THESE LARGER DISPLAYS REQUIRE
A 2-POLE 120/240VAC CIRCUIT (2
HOTS + 1 NEUTRAL + 1 GROUND)
DIRECTLY HARD-WIRED FROM A
POWER PANEL.

20A RECEPTACLE

17283X13 14.4

15964X9 13.3

5X7 13 1560

PIXELS (6MM)

PIXELS (6MM) PIXELS (10MM)

PIXELS (10MM)

64X96

64X160

64X224

64X288

64X416

96X224

96X288

96X416

96X96

96X160

128X224

128X288

160X224

128X416

160X288

192X224

192X288

160X416

192X416

96X144

96X240

96X336

96X432

96X624

144X336

144X432

144X624

144X144

144X240

192X336

192X432

240X336

192X624

240X432

288X336

288X432

240X624

288X624

16.6 1992

15.5 1860

14.8 23885.1

REV DATE: BY:
01 20 SEP 18 JWW

ADDED 4MM TO TABLE

DAKTRONICS 201 DAKTRONICS DR. BROOKINGS, SD PHONE 800-325-8766

SUITABLE FOR SERVICING ONLY WHEN DE-ENERGIZED
PUET FAIRE L'OBJET D'UN ENTRETIEN UNIQUEMENT S'IL EST HORS TENSION

LL-4132191 R00

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL

INTERFERENCE AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED,
INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION

SPEC TAG

DAKTRONICS 201 DAKTRONICS DR. BROOKINGS, SD PHONE 800-325-8766

SUITABLE FOR SERVICING ONLY WHEN DE-ENERGIZED
PUET FAIRE L'OBJET D'UN ENTRETIEN UNIQUEMENT S'IL EST HORS TENSION

LL-4132191 R00

THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO
THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL

INTERFERENCE AND (2) THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED,
INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED OPERATION

REV DATE: BY:
02 14 MAY 19 SMB

PER CN-78856, UPDATED SPEC TAG.

REV DATE: BY:
03 23 MAY 19 JSF

CN 80498 REMOVED 4MM DETAILS FROM DWG.

Part # - DWG-03851917 Version - 03.2 Description - POWER SPECIFICATIONS; DNVMC-334, 120V DOMESTIC Lifecycle State - Full Production Last Modified By - jfixsen Last Modified - 2019-05-23Page 3 of 4
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INCHES [MILLIMETERS]

DESIGN:

SCALE:

DIM UNITS:DATE: SHEET

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
FUNC - TYPE - SIZE

DRAWN: -
JOB NO.

-

DVNMC
N B PWR/SIG INTERCONNECT; DVNMC, 5X9, DMP

JFIXSEN
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P1705 E 01 B

NTS
JFIXSEN 3852509
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PS13
DMP

SIGNAL WIRING DIAGRAM
PLR1 - BEHIND MOD d4
DMP - BEHIND MOD c4
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WC

A1
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DETAIL B
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POWER SECONDARY DIAGRAM

PS12

H57

H57

H57

H57

H57

H57

H57

H57

H57

H57

H56

H55

TO SIGNAL OUTW3

W43
W43

BA BA BA BA BA BA BA BA

BABABA

BA BA BA

BABABA

BABABABABA

BABA

BABA

BABABABA

BABABABA

BABA

BABABABA

BA BA BA BA

A1 0A-1089-0882
3 COND, 12AWG PWR HARN, 3.5FT

0A-1487-5500
PWR, JST, 4PS, 5-PIN, 2FT

0A-1487-5501
PWR, JST, 2PS, 5-PIN, 2FT

W-2193
PLR PWR, JST 4-PIN TO SLC 2-PIN

W-1659
LC DUPLEX FIBER, 1M

A2

A3

A4

W2

F0 W-1878
HARNESS; 3 PIN MALE MNL
TO 3 PIN FEMALE MNL, 4FT

H56 W-2689
HARN; JST 6P/7P TO 3, 4P M
MNL W/ GND & 2P F MMNL

H57 W-2690
HARN; JST 6P/7P TO 4, 4P M
MNL W/ GND & 2P F MMNL

W-2379
DMP ETHERNET, 90IN

W5

W-2499
DMP PWR/SIG BREAKOUT

W4

HARNESS LEGEND

W2
A7

TO PS 13
P1

PS13
DMP

A3

DETAIL B - POWER INSTRUCTIONS

WC

1.) FEED OPEN END OF POWER CORD W-2092 THROUGH BACK OPENING
OF WC.  LAND WIRES TO THE TOP OF THE TERMINAL BLOCK AND GROUND
LUG. MATCH THE WIRES TO THE LABELED TERMINALS.

BLACK - L1
WHITE - N
GREEN - GROUND LUG #1
(OPEN) - L2

A1

2.) FEED OPEN END OF (A1) HARNESS THROUGH THE BOTTOM OPENING
OF WC.  LAND WIRES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE TERMINAL BLOCK AND
GROUND LUG. MATCH THE WIRES TO THE LABELED TERMINALS.

BLACK - L1
WHITE - N
GREEN - GROUND LUG #2
(OPEN) - L2

TO TP

SEE DWG-3851917 FOR POWER DRAW
INFORMATION.
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WALL LEGEND

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN

NEW CONSTRUCTION

SHEET NOTES

• ALL INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE WALL TYPE A3, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

• PITCH ALL NEW CONCRETE STOOPS 1/4" PER FOOT AWAY 
FROM BUILDING.

• DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF MASONRY/ CONCRETE 
AND CENTER OF ASSEMBLY FOR STUD WALL, UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.

• REFER TO G1-21 FOR RATED WALL LOCATIONS.
• HOUSEKEEPING AND EQUIPMENT PADS BY GENERAL 

CONTRACTOR. SEE FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, HVAC 
& ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

• FIRE STOP ALL PENETRATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO STEEL JOISTS & BEAMS, PIPING AND 
DUCTWORK THRU RATED WALLS.

• SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR MASONRY WALL BRACING 
DETAILS.

• IDENTIFY WITH PAINTED LETTERING 'FIRE WALL' AND 'FIRE 
BARRIER WALL' ABOVE CEILING 20'-0" O.C. MAX, BOTH 
SIDES OF WALL. SEE G1-21 FOR LOCATIONS OF RATED 
WALLS.

• PROVIDE LINTELS AS SHOW N IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS 
ON NON-LOAD BEARING WALL LINTEL SCHEDULE AT ALL 
NON-BEARING W ALL OPENINGS, INCLUDING DUCT 
OPENINGS.

• ALL PIPING, CONDUITS AND RELATED MECHANICAL AND 
ELECTRICAL ITEMS SHALL BE CONCEALED W ITHIN 
GYPSUM BOARD FURRING AS REQUIRED IN FINISHED 
AREAS WHETHER SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR NOT, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

• PROVIDE BULLNOSE CORNERS AT CMU VERTICAL 
CORNERS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. PROVIDE 
SQUARE EDGE CMU AT VERTICAL CORNERS WHERE CMU 
IS SCHEDULE TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE.

• ALL NEW  EXPOSED CMU TO MATCH BOND OF ADJACENT 
EXISTING CMU.

SHADE INDICATES NO WORK THIS AREA. REFER TO 
OTHER DICIPLINES FOR ASSOCIATED WORK THIS 
AREA.
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LEVEL FLOOR

PLAN - AREA B
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LA CROSSE WISCONSIN

19990 Arch R18.rvt

JMB

JPW/KMB

02/06/20

JPW/ KMB

16-19990

EXPANSION &

RENOVATION

3A1-22B CONCOURSE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - AREA B

3400 19990 3A1-22B

1/8" = 1'-0"1
CONCOURSE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN - AREA B

KEYNOTE LEGEND
4 AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR PUSH PLATE

32 NEW STOOP LOCATION, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DOCUMENTS FOR STOOP DETAIL

44 WALL-MOUNT MONITOR. REFER TO TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS.

54 FLOOR DRAIN. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS.

E1 EXISTING COLUMN TO REMAIN.

E4 EXISTING RAILING TO REMAIN.

E5 EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE TO REMAIN.  REFER TO
MECHANICAL DOCUMENTS.
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SHEET NOTES
1. STOP WATERPROOFING AT ADJOINING GRADE. DO NOT 

APPLY TO EXPOSED PORTIONS OF FOUNDATION.
2. THROUGH-WALL FLASHING TO BE LOCATED ABOVE 

GRADE.
3. PAINT ALL EXPOSED STEEL LINTELS AND ITEMS TO MATCH 

ADJACENT FACADE MATERIAL COLOR.
4. SEALANT COLORS TO MATCH ADJACENT FINISHED 

SURFACES.

EXTERIOR FINISHES

MP-01 METAL PANEL #1
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: IW -14A CONCEALED FASTENER PANEL
COLOR: 181 SLATE GRAY
ORIENTATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
SIZE: 12" WIDE

MP-02 METAL PANEL #2
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: IW -20A CONCEALED FASTENER PANEL
COLOR: 181 SLATE GRAY
ORIENTATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
SIZE: 12" WIDE

MP-03 METAL PANEL #3
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: IW -10A CONCEALED FASTENER PANEL
COLOR: 181 SLATE GRAY
ORIENTATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
SIZE: 12" WIDE

MP-04 METAL PANEL #4
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: IW -15A CONCEALED FASTENER PANEL
COLOR: 9918 DOVE GRAY
ORIENTATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
SIZE: 12" WIDE

MP-05 METAL PANEL #5
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: IW -10A CONCEALED FASTENER PANEL
COLOR: TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISH. 

PROVIDE SAMPLES FROM FULL STANDARD 
COLOR RANGE FOR SELECTION.

ORIENTATION: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
SIZE: 12" WIDE

ACM-01 ACM PANEL #1
COMPANY: ALPOLIC
PRODUCT: ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL
COLOR:  SOG GREY
THICKNESS: 4MM
SIZE: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
WALL CAP: PREFORMED ACM CAP

PC-01 PRECAST PANEL #1
COMPANY: WELLS CONCRETE
PRODUCT: INSULATED PRECAST PANEL
MIX/ COLOR: 185-U3
FINISH: ACID ETCH
PANEL WIDTH: 10'
REVEALS: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

PC-02 PRECAST PANEL #2
COMPANY: WELLS CONCRETE
PRODUCT: INSULATED PRECAST PANEL
MIX/ COLOR: (LIGHT COLOR TO MATCH ACM-01)
FINISH: ACID ETCH
PANEL WIDTH: 10'
REVEALS: REFER TO ELEVATIONS

ST-01    STONE #1
COMPANY: AMERICAN ARTSTONE
PRODUCT: CAST STONE VENEER
COLOR: 70% TO BE 45-00 MAE

30% TO BE 80-05 MAE
SIZE: REFER TO ELEVATIONS
MORTAR: PRISM PIGMENTS, TO MATCH STONE

WC-1 WALL CAP #1
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: CAP FLASHING
COLOR: TO MATCH METAL PANEL COLOR
LOCATION: MP-01 - MP-04

WC-2 WALL CAP #2
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: CAP FLASHING
COLOR: 142 SURREY BEIGE
LOCATION: ST-01

WC-3 WALL CAP #3
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: CAP FLASHING
COLOR: 181 SLATE GRAY
LOCATION: PC-01

SP-1 SOFFIT PANEL #1
COMPANY: CENTRIA
PRODUCT: IW-10A CONCEALED FASTENER PANEL
COLOR: 9918 DOVE GRAY
ORIENTATION: REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
SIZE: 12" W IDE
LOCATION: UNDERSIDE OF BALLROOM AREA

ES-1 EQUIPMENT SCREEN
COMPANY:  ARCHITECTURAL LOUVERS
PRODUCT: EQUIPMENT SCREENS
MODEL: SEE SPECIFICATION
ATTACHMENT: DIRECT TO UNIT
COLOR: DOVE GRAY
SIZE: REFER TO DRAWINGS
MISC: ALL PANELS TO FULLY OPEN

EXTERIOR PAINT
COMPANY:  SHERWIN WILLIAMS
LOCATION COLOR
PATIO GUARDRAIL SW7019 GAUNTLET GRAY
HM DOORS IN MP-01,02,03 SW7019 GAUNTLET GRAY
HM DOORS IN MP-05 SW7019 GAUNTLET GRAY
HM DOORS IN PC-01 SW7019 GAUNTLET GRAY
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16-19990

EXPANSION &

RENOVATION

3A2-11 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

3400 19990 3A2-11

1/16" = 1'-0"1
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST

1/16" = 1'-0"2
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - NORTH

KEYNOTE LEGEND
50 GAS METER. REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

R11 GRAY SILICON COATING OVER EPDM ROOF MEMBRANE
USED ON SLOPED STRUCTURE ROOF. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION.

1/8" = 1'-0"3
PARTIAL ELEVATION - ENTRY FEATURE

1/8" = 1'-0"4
PARTIAL NORTH ELEVATION - ENTRY HALL

1/8" = 1'-0"5
PARTIAL SOUTH ELEVATION - ENTRY HALL
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3A3-23

WALL SECTIONS -

ENTRANCE HALL

& EAST

CONNECTOR

LA CROSSE

CENTER

LA CROSSE WISCONSIN

19990 Arch R18.rvt

JMB

JPW/KMB

02/06/20

JPW/ KMB

16-19990

EXPANSION &

RENOVATION

3A3-23 WALL SECTIONS - ENTRANCE HALL & EAST CONNECTOR

3400 19990 3A3-23

1/2" = 1'-0"2
W ALL SECTION - BOX OFFICE

1/2" = 1'-0"1
W ALL SECTION - ENTRANCE HALL SOUTH W ALL

1/2" = 1'-0"4
W ALL SECTION - OUTER LOBBY

1/2" = 1'-0"5
W ALL SECTION - EAST CONNECTOR INFILL

1/2" = 1'-0"6
W ALL SECTION - EAST CONNECTOR

1/2" = 1'-0"3
W ALL SECTION - OUTER LOBBY

1/2" = 1'-0"7
W ALL SECTION - EAST CONNECTOR

1/2" = 1'-0"8
W ALL SECTION - EAST CONNECTOR

1/2" = 1'-0"9
W ALL SECTION - EAST CONNECTOR RAMP SIDE
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